
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel no: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
Angela M Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 18th July, 2006 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
 

J Blake 
D Congreve 
N Taggart 

B Cleasby 
R Harker 

A Carter 
J Procter 

 T Leadley 
D Blackburn 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 31st May 2006 
 

1 - 4 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
CORE STRATEGY " TOWARDS A KEY ISSUES 
& OPTIONS" PAPER 
 
To consider a report by the Director of 
Development setting out the Local Development 
Framework “Towards a Key Issues and Options” 
Paper, as a basis to undertake initial informal 
(Regulation 25) consultation 
 

5 - 
130 

8   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
CONSULTATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 
To consider a report by the Director of 
Development seeking agreement in principle to 
establish an advisory group made up of a member 
of the Development Plans Panel (as Chair), 
selected stakeholders and officers. It is considered 
that such a group would assist in adding value to 
the new planning system 
 

131 - 
132 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th June, 2006 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Wednesday, 31st May, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, B Cleasby, 
D Congreve, T Leadley and N Taggart 

 
   

 
 
1 Late Items  

The Chair agreed to admit one late item to the agenda, (minute 6 refers).   
This item was not available when the agenda was despatched and it was 
consider to be in the best interests of the Council and other parties concerned 
that the matter be drawn to Members attention without delay 

 
2 Declaration of Interest  
 There were no declarations of interest 
 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 4th April 2006 be approved as a correct record 

 
4 Leeds UDP Review - Representations to the Modifications and Next Step  

Members consider a report by the Director of Development providing an 
overview of the responses to the Proposed Modifications and to determine 
what further action is required to progress the UDP Review to adoption 
 
Officers reported that a total of 131 “duly made” representations had been 
received to the modifications, which related to 36 modifications. Of these 20 
were representations in support. An additional 2 representations expressed 
support for the modifications, but only in part. These had therefore been 
treated as objections. 
 
There had been 3 representations classified as “not duly made” of these, one 
was because the representation was received outside of the deposit period. 
The other two cases did not relate to a proposed modification.  
 
In passing comment Councillor Leadley expressed concern about how some 
of the policies would work in practice, Affordable Housing, for example, how 
would it be monitored. 
 
In provide a response officers explained that there was considerable work 
ongoing with landlords and land management companies to address such 
issues 
 
RESOLVED – That the Executive Board be recommended to: 
(i) Approved the contents of the submitted report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th June, 2006 

 

 
(ii) Agree that no further modifications to the plan are appropriate 
 
(iii) Conclude, that having carefully considered all the representations 

received, that they do not give rise to a need for a further public inquiry 
 
(iv) Agree that the submitted schedule (Appendix 3) be published as the 

Council’s statement and reasons in response to the representations 
received 

 
Agree that the Notice of Intention to Adopt the UDP Review is published and 
that, following the expiry of the notice period, the Plan is submitted to Full 
Council with a recommendation that it is formally adopted 

 
5 East & South East Leeds Area Action Plan - Alternative Options  

Members considered a report by the Director of Development on the  
preparation of a consultation document on the “options” for development 
within East and South East Leeds (EASEL) as part of the Area Action Plan 
(AAP) process. A previous report (July 2005) outlined the key issues for the 
preparation of the AAP for EASEL. Linked to these key issues, this report sets 
out 3 alternative Options for future development within the EASEL area to 
conclude the final part of the “informal “stage of the consultation process 
(Regulation 25). A powerpoint presentation accompanied the report; the same 
presentation would be used for publicising the Plan through a road show tour. 
 
In passing comment Councillor Taggart said that he was aware that certain 
parts of EASEL crossed boundaries into wards where Members had not been 
consulted. Could all appropriate Members be notified and made aware when 
the road show would visit their area. 
 
Councillor Cleasby expressed concern about the use of jargon, commenting 
that members of the public may find it difficult to understand. 
 
Officers reported that letters using plain English had been circulated to 
residents inviting them to the road show event 
 
Councillor Congreve referred to the proposed remodelling of different houses, 
commenting that it would not suit everyone. He also suggested that the 
density of 40 dwellings per hectare was too high and that there needs to be a 
degree of flexibility built in. 
 
In providing a response officers that only selective modelling would be carried 
out and that new housing was not built in to the lower density  
 
RESOLVED – To note the work being undertaken in the early issues and    
options stage of the preparation of the East and South East Leeds Area 
Action Plan, including consultation with the community and stakeholders and 
to note the next stages in the production of the AAP 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th June, 2006 

 

6 The Yorkshire and Humberside Plan - The Regional Spatial Strategy 
Review  

Correspondence from Government Office Yorkshire and Humber was 
circulated at the meeting. The correspondence referred to the Yorkshire and 
Humber Plan -The Regional Spatial Strategy Review and invited 
representation from the City Council to attend a First Preliminary Meeting to 
explain the EiP procedure and to provide an opportunity to comment on the 
Draft List of Matters and Participants. 

 
 The First Preliminary Meeting would take place on Wednesday 31st May 2006 

at 11.30am in the Metropole Hotel, King Street, Leeds 1 
 
 RESOLVED – That the correspondence be noted  
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT 

[...]
e.  In seeking to provide an integrated 
model for how these issues might be integrated, the final appendix of the issues paper 
sets out a framework for the Core Strategy for how sustainable development 
considerations can be linked. 

 
3.5 As noted in para. 2.2 above, a fundamental aspect of the LDF Core Strategy is that it 

must be in general conformity with the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS).  Clearly, whilst 
much of the new draft RSS is generally consistent with the Vision for Leeds, Leeds 
Corporate Plan and the UDP, members have previously raised concerns regarding the 
proposed housing requirement for Leeds, which is in excess of current requirements.  
This matter is due to be debated further through the RSS Examination in Public 
(September – October) and the outcome of the EiP will have implications for the LDF in 
relation to housing and potentially other policy areas. 

 
3.6 In the presentation of the LDF Core Strategy, a “Key Diagram” will also need to be 

prepared. Some initial thoughts on this will also be tabled at Development Plan Panel 
and subject to members comments, it is proposed to undertake further work on the Core 
Strategy (and related Key Diagram) – linked to alternative future scenarios/options, to be 
used for consultation purposes. 

 
3.7 Within the context of the emerging Core Strategy issues paper, a draft Sustainability 

Appraisal Scoping Report has also been prepared and has been included as Appendix 2 
to this report.  As noted above, this is an interim draft Scoping Report which may need to 
be revised in the light of members comments on the Core Strategy paper and as a 
consequence of undertaking further work on baseline information, prior to consultation 
with the 4 statutory bodies (English Heritage, English Nature, Countryside Commission 
and Environment Agency). 

 
4. Next Steps 
 
4.1 Following consideration of member’s initial comments on the emerging Core Strategy 

paper, it is proposed to undertake further work in developing the Strategy through the 
use of alternative future scenarios/options and to report back to Development Plan 
Panel.  Concurrent with this, further work will be undertaken on finalising the 

Page 6



 3 

Sustainability Appraisal Scoping report, prior to consultation with the statutory bodies 
highlighted in para. 3.7 above. 

 
4.2 In taking the Core Strategy work forward, a public consultation programme is also being 

developed for the autumn, consistent with the principles set out in the draft Statement of 
Community involvement.  Within this context, facilitated by the Leeds Initiative, a major 
partnership event to discuss the Core Strategy is being planned for 11 September.  More 
specific details of the consultation arrangements will be reported to Development Plan 
Panel in due course. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Members are asked to: 
 
 i) Comment on the overall scope and content of the Core Strategy document. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leeds Local Development Framework – Core Strategy 
 

 ‘Towards a Key Issues & Options’ Paper 

Page 9



 3

Leeds Local Development Framework – Core Strategy 
 

‘Towards a Key Issues & Options’ Paper 
 

 
 
 

 
6 July 2006 – Version 6 

 

Page 10



 4

CONTENTS 
 
 

1. Introduction 
• What is the LDF ? 

• What is the Core Strategy & where will it cover ? 

• When & How will it be produced ? 
 
 

2. Core Strategy Context 
• Overview 

• International & National Context 

• Regional Context 

• The Leeds Context 

• The Vision for Leeds (Community Strategy) 

• The Development Plan Context 
 
 

3. Future Directions & Drivers for Change 
• Overview 

• Key Drivers 
 
 

4. Core Strategy Vision & Principles 
• Strategic Principles 

• Core Principles 

• Themes: 
o 1. The Environment 
o 2. Regeneration, Development & Managed Growth 
o 3. A Well Connected City 
o 4. Planning for Mixed Communities 
o 5. Implementation &
[...]
in the context of a series of interrelated strategies, policies and 
programmes at a variety of levels (including work underway in preparing other Local 
Development Documents including Area Action Plans).  As a consequence, it is 
important for the Core Strategy should have regard to this wider policy context, 
‘drivers for change’ and the continued development of an evidence base in the 
delivery of a clear and concise strategy.  The Core Strategy will therefore need to 
draw upon and blend the direction of current strategic and policy commitments 
where these are still relevant, with approaches to tackle new and emerging issues 
where appropriate and where they fall within the scope of the Strategy. 

 
2.3 In ‘setting the scene’ for the preparation of the Core Strategy, the following section 

provides a very brief overview of the many strategic and policy influences.  Included 
within Appendix 4 of this paper also are a series of summaries of the scope and 
content of a selection of key strategies and policies, which will have a bearing upon 
the Core Strategy.  Section 3 of this paper considers the scope of these documents 
further, in identifying the underlying ‘drivers for change’, which the Core Strategy 
will need to take into account. 

 
 International & National Context 
 
2.4 At a local level, the Core Strategy will need to have regard to the implications of 

wider international, European and national legislation and policies.  Central to these 
are commitments to tackling Climate Change, poverty and the need to make 
continued progress towards sustainable development as part of an integrated 
approach. 

 
2.5 Such wider policies and drivers are supplemented by a series of European 

Directives, legislation and initiatives (for example with regard to Waste and 
Strategic Environmental Assessments), together with a plethora of current and 
emerging Planning Policy Statements and Government policy initiatives within the 
UK. 

 
 Regional Context 
 
2.
[...]
and Modifications process (following 
the receipt of the Inspectors Report into the UDP Review Public Inquiry) and 
slippage to the Regional Spatial Strategy process, this has not been the case in 
Leeds.  The above Development Plan Documents will be influenced by UDP 
policies saved under the LDF transitional arrangements. 

 

3. Future Directions & Drivers for Change 
 
3.1 The preparation of the LDF Core Strategy needs to have regard to a series of 

interrelated strategies, policies and initiatives operating at an international, national, 
regional and local level.  This a complex and evolving area – all of which contribute 
to the wider evidence base for the preparation of the Core Strategy.  Included as 
Appendix 2 and 3 to this paper is an analysis of national Planning Policy 
Statements and guidance in relation to planning issues in Leeds, together with a 
series of key drivers and strategy summaries (divided into to national, regional and 
local drivers), which have been used to inform the scope and content of the 
emerging issues and options in this document. 

 
3.2 Consequently, the preparation of the Core Strategy need to have regard to this 

wider frame of reference as well as specific planning issues, in the development of 
an integrated land use and spatial planning strategy.  The preparation of the Core 
Strategy as emphasised above, is not therefore starting with an entirely blank sheet 
of paper and within this context a major challenge for the strategy is to manage the 
process of policy continuity and change within an overall strategic framework. 

 

Page 17



 11

3.3 Major influences upon the LDF Core Strategy are the emerging Regional Spatial 
Strategy (to which the Core Strategy needs to be in general conformity) and the 
Vision for Leeds (Community Strategy), which are summarised in section 2 above. 

 
3.4 Within this overall strategic context, it is not the purpose of the Core Strategy to 

duplicate or replace the Vision for Leeds but to complement and to provide a key 
framework to shape the intent and give further expression to these strategic aims.  
In seeking to deliver these aims as part of a long term and coordinated approach, 
the Vision also specifies a high level commitment to the principles of sustainable 
development.  In taking this forward as the overarching strategic principle of the 
Core Strategy, Appendix 4 of this paper sets out the Core Strategy’s approach to 
the incorporation of sustainable development, which has been used to scope issues 
and potential policy options. 

 

4. Core Strategy Vision & Principles 
 
4.1 Within the context of “Future Directions” and “Drivers for Change”, the overarching 

Core Strategy vision and Strategic Principles are summarised in the following table.  
Against this framework a series of Core Principles are identified under the five 
strategic themes of : 

 

• The Environment, 

• Regeneration, Development and Managed Growth, 

• A well Connected City, 

• Planning for Mixed Communities, 

• Implementation & Monitoring 
 
4.2 Within the above strategic themes, a number of sub themes are also identified in 

order to give more detailed consideration of key policy and implementation issues. 
 

Page 18



 12 

LDF Core Strategy Vision & Strategic Principles 
 
To promote the future planning, regeneration and development of Leeds as a sustainable city in order to:- 
 

• Protect, enhance and manage the environment, 
 

• Promote economic success, with a high quality of life for all, 
 

• Narrow the gap between disadvantaged communities & the rest of Leeds, 
 

• Promote and develop Leeds’ role as the regional capital, a competitive European city in a prospering region. 
 

 
 Core Principles  Themes & Sub Themes 

 

1. The Environment 1. The Environment 
1. ►Protecting, managing & enhancing 

environmental resources 
 • Climate Change 

• The Natural Environment 

• The Built Environment 

• Resource & Waste Management 
 

2. Regeneratio
[...]
 been maintained, in 
fact house building has 
increased.  In most cases, 
redevelopment for 
residential has brought 
welcome transformation of 
vacant and underused sites 
(and future housing will 
bring further opportunities 
for regeneration), but there 
are cases where major 
increases in residential 
development are putting 
existing levels of 
infrastructure under severe 
pressure. 
 
The nature of housing in 
different neighbourhoods 
across Leeds is varied.  
Some parts of Leeds have 
significant social, economic 
& environmental problems, 
which present major 
challenges and 
opportunities for 
regeneration and housing 
renewal. 
 
Housing Size & Type 
Attractive neighbourhoods 
as characterised by a range 
of housing of all ages is 
essential to a strong 
economy.  With regard to 
the types & sizes of 
dwellings, recent trends of 
completions have seen a 
greater percentage of flats 
than houses, reversing the 
trend of the 1980s & 90s.  

 

• Would removal of unpopular 
housing help in the pursuit 
of attracting economic 
investment? 

 

• How can housing 
regeneration be achieved to 
meet the need of both 
existing communities and 
future households ? 

 

• Should new facilities such 
as shops, parks & schools 
be required in association 
with new housing 
developments or should 
more use be made of 
existing facilities, including 
enhancements? P

a
g
e
 3

0



 24 

However, there is still a 
predominance of houses in 
the overall housing stock 
and around 4/5ths of new 
household formation are 
forecast to be single person 
households in Leeds. 
 
Housing Quality 
In terms of housing quality, 
a large proportion of Leeds’ 
housing stock is of the 
wrong size and of poor 
standard and consequently 
needs to be improved or 
where appropriate renewed 
- to meet housing decency 
standards. 
 
Leeds has a large legacy of 
Victorian & Edwardian 
houses, which have 
become extremely popular 
amongst young 
professionals & wealthy 
families in other citi
[...]
is report. 

This provides the following information in relation to other PPPs: 
 

• Key objectives that are relevant to the DPD and SA 

Page 92



Core Strategy  
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 

 4 
 

• Key targets and indicators that can be used to assess the effects of the DPD 
against sustainability objectives  

• The implication for the DPD and SA (including any potential synergies to be 
exploited and any inconsistencies and constraints to be addressed) 

 
 

5. BASELINE INFORMATION 
 
 
  Purpose of baseline information  
5.1 Baseline information provides the basis for predicting and monitoring effects and helps 

to identify sustainability problems and alternative ways of dealing with them. The 
ODPM guidance states that sufficient information about the current and likely future 
state of the area covered by the DPD needs to be collected to allow its effects to be 
adequately predicted. Information collected needs to focus on the social, 
environmental and economic characteristics of the area. The SA Report can then focus 
on those areas where significant effects are likely.   

 
 Approach taken to baseline information for the Core Strategy DPD 
5.2 The Core Strategy requires the collection of relevant baseline for the whole of the  

Leeds District.  However, there are certain key issues which are identified as of 
particular importance in Government Planning Policy Guidance. It is therefore 
proposed that baseline information collected will relate predominantly to those issues 
aswell as the environmental data which is required in order to carry out SEA. 

 
Baseline Information and Analysis 

            (Baseline from the MU25 report to be inserted here). 
 
 

 
 
Baseline information to be collected 

5.3 Further baseline information will need to be collected before the sustainability appraisal 
of the draft DPD is undertaken and to help monitor its significant effects. Table 1 below 
sets out the baseline information that it is propose
[...]
ives, baseline 
and context 

4.5 The SA framework, including objectives, targets and indicators 

5.1 Main options considered and how they were identified 

5.2 Comparison of the social, environmental and economic effects of 
the options 

5.3 How social, environmental and economic issues were considered 
in choosing the preferred option  

5.4 Other options considered, and why these were rejected 

5. Plan issues and 
options 

5.5 Any proposed mitigation measures 

6.1 Significant social, environmental and economic effects of the 
preferred policies 

6.2 How social, environmental and economic proposals were 
considered in developing the policies and proposals 

6.3 Proposed mitigation measures 

6. Plan policies 

6.4 Uncertainties risks 

7.1 Links to other tiers of plans and programmes and the project level 
(EIA, design guidance) 

7. Implementation 

7.2 Proposals for monitoriing 

 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT 

MEETING: DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 

DATE :  18 July 2006 

SUBJECT :  Leeds Local Development Framework – Consultation Advisory Group 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected :                        Specific Implications For : 
ALL 

                                                               Ethnic Minorities     

                                                                      Women                  

                                                                           Disabled People     

Executive    Eligible   Not eligible for Call In  
Function   for Call In  (details contained in the report) 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1.1 Progress on the Local Development Framework has highlighted both a need and an 
opportunity to consider ways to improve the effectiveness and transparency of 
consultation on Development Plan Documents (DPD’s) and Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPD’s). With the Statement of Community Involvement at an advanced 
stage of preparation and with consultation activity set to increase significantly in the 
future, it seems appropriate and timely to set up an advisory group to assist in the 
monitoring, evaluation and improvement of consultation. This report seeks agreement in 
principle to establish an advisory group made up of a member of the Development Plans 
Panel (as chair), selected stakeholders and officers. It is considered that such a group 
would assist in adding value to the new planning system 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Consultation on the Local Development Framework to date has shown that knowledge 
and understanding of the new planning system is low. There is also a high level of 
scepticism on how consultation will be undertaken on the LDF. However, the consultation 
that has taken place on the Statement of Community Involvement has begun a healthy 
exchange of ideas and experiences between the Council and a variety of stakeholders 
and this has been helpful for all involved. This initial dialogue provides an opportunity to 
improve both the understanding and the practice of consultation and engagement 
techniques for the benefit of all. 

 
2.2     It is worth noting that, one of the key objectives of the new planning system is to monitor  

the effectiveness of the Statement of Community Involvement. An advisory group would 
be a useful tool in this regard. 

 

 

 AGENDA 
 ITEM NO.:    
 
  Originator:   
Ian Mackay 
 
  Tel: 247 78090 

   

Agenda Item 8

Page 131



 2 

3. LDF Consultation Advisory Group 
 
3.1 It is suggested that the following structure would be appropriate: 
 

• Chair (an elected member from Development Plan Panel); 

• A ‘pool’ of representatives of community groups and organisations;  

• A representative from ‘Planning Aid’;  

• Officers from Strategy & Policy (Planning & Economic Services). 
 
3.2 Meetings would take place at a suitable venue, to be held quarterly dependant on the 

level of consultation activity and interest. 
 
3.3 Membership would be on a voluntary basis with the opportunity to add new members 

as required.  
 
4.0 The Benefits of a Consultation Advisory Group 
 
4.1 Both the Council and stakeholders would benefit from a Consultation Advisory Group. 

Some of the benefits could be: 
 

• Better understanding and publicity of the Local Development Framework; 

• Improve the level of trust and understanding between the Council and 
stakeholders on consultation; 

• An opportunity to improve evaluation methods; 

• Greater transparency in consultation; 

• An opportunity to learn lessons from successes and failures of previous 
consultation exercises; 

• Improved effectiveness through best practice; 

• Opportunity to develop consultation skills for officers, members and 
community groups/organisations; 

• Opportunity to discuss and develop creative engagement techniques and 
to share ideas; 

• Incorporation of the groups findings into the LDF Annual Monitoring 
Report. 

 
5.0 Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no major resource implications for setting up an advisory group. However, 

there may be resource implications for consultation in general.  
 
6.0 Conclusion  
 
6.1 In conclusion, it is both timely and appropriate to set up a Consultation Advisory Group 

to assist in effective and transparent consultation on the Local Development 
Framework . 

 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 It is recommended that members of the Development Plan Panel: 
 

i) Agree to setting up a LDF Consultation Advisory Group; 
ii) Nominate a member of Development Plans Panel to chair the LDF 

Consultation  Advisory Group. 
 

Page 132


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Leeds Local Development Framework - Core Strategy " Towards a Key Issues & Options" Paper
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Leeds Local Development Framework - Consultation Advisory Group



Minutes of the meeting

Development Plan Panel
Tuesday, 18th July, 2006
PRESENT: Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, B Cleasby,
D Congreve, R Harker, G Latty, T Leadley
and N Taggart

7 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Carter and Councillor
J Procter

8 Declaration of Interests

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose
of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the
Members Code of Conduct

Councillor Cleasby — declared a personal interest in item 7 — ‘Leeds Local
Development Framework — Core Strategy’, through being a member of the Airport
Consultative Committee; Leeds Bradford Airport being referred to in the discussions
relating to the transport element of the submitted report (minute 10 refers)

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held
on 31% May 2006 be approved as a correct record

10 Leeds Local Development Framework - Core Strategy " Towards a Key
Issues & Options" Paper

Members considered a report by the Director of Development which set out a
basis for the preparation of a Core Strategy, and which would be the subject of
public consultation in due course

Plans supporting the core principles of the Environment, Regeneration,
Development and Managed Growth, A Well Connected City and Planning for Mixed
Communities, together with plans showing population density, major constraints, ie
built up areas, flood zones and high pressure gas consultation zones, and a context
diagram of the Leeds City region, showing settlements, development patterns and
transport links were displayed at the meeting, with copies being tabled for Members’
information

The Head of Planning and Economic Policy presented the report and
explained that the Core Strategy was an overarching component of the Local
Development Framework and that the paper provided the opportunity for Members
to comment on the overall scope and content of the document at an early stage

Members discussed the report and commented on the following:

e the importance of climate change, whether this should be a

core principle as opposed to a theme or whether a form of words could be found
which placed it at the centre of all strategies

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 15th August, 2006



¢ the need to strengthen the possible options relating to
microgeneration

¢ how to manage change in a city which was continually
developing and expanding

e that the document was based on continual growth and the
impact of any economic stagnation/decline, particularly on the levels of residential
building in the city

e the statement that 4/5ths of new household formation was
forecast to be single person households in Leeds, and the impact this could have on
the services the Authority provides for children and for adult social services

e the impact of the lack of social housing and high house prices
on the numbers of people being able to live and raise children in Leeds and the need
to encourage families to the city

e the importance of ensuring there are mixed communities, both in
terms of ethnicity and age and that the facilities provided for residents reflected the
diversity being sought

e the importance of Leeds Bradford Airport to the region

e concerns at the traffic being directed by satellite navigation
systems though inappropriate routes to reach the airport, and the impact of this on
local communities

¢ the need for flexibility to be at the heart of the work being
undertaken as well as the need to be alert to changes and new opportunities

¢ the need for a broad ownership of the document and the
suggestion that a workshop and further presentation be held for Panel Members

Officers responded and provided the following information:

¢ in relation to climate change it was important to address issues
on a local level as far as possible, ie managing flood risk, microgeneration and the
importance of ensuring developments were sustainable, set against the wider
context of global warming etc

o the challenge of dealing with change in Leeds and the fact there
was never a fixed point to start from, although through the UDP Review Process
there would be a period where policies would be ‘saved’

e the need to have regard to national guidance when managing
change and to acknowledge the major constraints which existed within the city and
could impact on proposals/strategies etc

¢ regarding economic changes, there was the possibility of looking
at alternative futures within the Core Strategy and some Local Authorities had
chosen to do this, but officers considered this was already being addressed in the
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS), but acknowledged the need to be flexible and
adaptable in approach

e concerning transport issues, proposals to improve connections
were being considered through the Local Transport Plan

Officers welcomed Members’ views and stated that the document which
would go forward for the informal, (Regulation 25) consultation would be a distillation
of the submitted document which would be presented in a more accessible way

RESOLVED -

(i) To receive the report, and note the comments now made

(i) That a workshop and further presentation on the Core Strategy
be arranged for Panel Members

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 15th August, 2006



1 Leeds Local Development Framework - Consultation Advisory Group

Members received a report by the Director of Development seeking approval
to establish a LDF Consulation Advisory Group

This group would assist in monitoring the effectiveness of the Statement of
Community Involvement, improving consultation and evaluation methods and would
provide opportunities to share ideas and contribute to the LDF Annual Monitoring
Report

Members were advised that representatives from community groups and
organisations would form the group along with officers from Development
Department (Planning and Economic Services) and a representative from Planning
Aid. If establishing the group was agreed, it was intended that the Chair would be
a Member from the Development Plan Panel and officers asked that nominations be
made from the Panel for this position

RESOLVED -

(i) That a Local Development Framework Consultation Advisory
Group be established, as set out in the submitted report

(i) To note the nomination now made and to refer this to the Chair
of the Development Plan Panel for consideration

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 15th August, 2006



